

No. 15-276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYCE M. DULL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kansas**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JOANNA LABASTIDA
*Kansas Appellate
Defender Office
700 Jackson, Suite 900
Topeka Kansas
(785) 296-5484*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii
Statement3
Argument.....7
 A. There Is No Conflict In The Lower
 Courts.....7
 B. The Question Here Regarding
 Mandatory Lifetime Postrelease
 Supervision For Offenses Committed By
 A Juvenile Is Unlikely To Recur Because
 Only One Other State Imposes The
 Penalty In These Circumstances.9
 C. The Decision Below Is Correct.13
Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Cole</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1081 (Mass. 2014).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	17, 21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 32 N.E.3d 116 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>People v. Ellis</i> , 2015 WL 4760322 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>People v. Jordan</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr.3d 174 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	14
<i>St. Val v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4636953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 353 P.3d 253 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	8
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wash.2d 680 (2015).....	8

<i>State v. Reidenbach</i> , 2015 WL 4448009 (Ohio 2015)	8
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 786 N.W.2d 508 (Ct. App. Iowa 2009)	8
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 329 P.3d 888 (Wash. 2014)	8
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	21
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(1), (k)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-902(E)	10
§ 923.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1006(3).....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4333(d)(1)	10
Ga. Stat. § 16-6-4(a)(1)	11
§ 17-10-6.2(b).....	11
§ 17-10-6.2(d).....	11
§ 42-1-14(a)(2)	11
Idaho Code § 18-1506(1), (5) (2015)	11
§ 20-222(1) (2015).....	11
Ind. Code § 35-50-6-1(d) (2015).....	11
Iowa Code § 903B.1 (2015).....	9

Kan. Stat.	
§ 22-5503(a)(3).....	3
§ 22-5506(3)(A).....	18
§ 22-5506(b)(3).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 17.500(3)(b).....	12
§ 439.354(2).....	12
La. Stat. Ann. § 15:561.2.....	12
Md. Code. Ann. Crim. Proc. § 11-723.....	12
Me. Stat. tit. 17-A	
§ 1231 (2015).....	12, 13
§ 1252 (2015).....	12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 609.3455, Subd. 7.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 217.735.....	12, 14
§ 559.106.....	12, 13
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 45-5-625(4)(a) (2015).....	11
§ 46-23-216(1) (2015).....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-06.1(4).....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 632-A:4(II).....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C: 43-6.4(c).....	10
N.M. Stat. § 31-21-10.1.....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 83-174.03, 28-319.01.....	13
§ 83-174.03, 29-4001.01.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.0931(3).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 137.765(2).....	13
§ 137.765(2)(a).....	11

Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-13-524	13
§ 39-13-524-525	13
Tex. Gov't Code Ann.	
§ 508.142.....	13
§ 508.148.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-202(3)(a)	10
W. Va. Code § 62-12-26(a)	13
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.94A.507(2).....	11
§ 9.94A.507(5).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.615.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy E. Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , 65	
Hastings L.J. 1 (2013)	20
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, <i>The Failure of</i>	
<i>Parole: Rethinking the Role of the State in</i>	
<i>Reentry</i> , 41 N.M. L. Rev. 421 (2011).....	20
